
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Wednesday, 8th June, 2016 at 9.00 am in Former County Mess - The John of 
Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes attached.

4. Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC) – 
Risk Awareness  

(Pages 7 - 38)

Report attached.

5. Risk & Opportunity Register  (Pages 39 - 54)
Report attached.

6. Customer Access Performance Report  (Pages 55 - 66)
Report attached.

7. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.



8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Monday 25 
July 2016 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room B – the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 at 9.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
T  Martin

B Winlow

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor G Driver.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillors J Mein and T Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 4 (BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 
Performance Monitoring Report) as they were members of the BT pension 
scheme.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 
Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee considered a report on the Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring of the County Council's strategic partnership with BT covering the period 
October 2015 to February 2016.

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery was presented at Appendix 'A', including the key performance indicators 
against which BTLS were monitored.

The achievement of key performance measures were reported as follows:

 ICT Services: all contractual performance had been met through the period 
October 2015 until February 2016 and performance against the 
contractural targets remained strong.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Payroll and Recruitment Services: all contractual and non-contractual 
performance targets had been met during the same period.

The Committee's attention was particularly drawn to the following:

 The PAs telephony system needed to be upgraded;
 A pilot scheme that would enable citizens to access high speed wi-fi from 

local libraries had been launched.  Early feedback was favourable and a 
formal assessment of the feedback would help shape and influence the 
facilities in public centres in the future.

 A range of activities were currently underway to support the integration 
with other public services and in particular health;

 The review of the financial management arrangements and particularly the 
non-affordability spend with BTLS continued.  Better scrutiny of requests 
for new equipment coupled with better management of desktop refresh 
had 
[...]
uppliers information day had taken place to give potential contractors a 
better understanding of the procurement process.

  
A comment was made about the need to ensure the prompt payment of invoices 
submitted by care providers.  Officers agreed to include details of payment 
response times in the next procurement update report.

Page 3



Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the continuing progress to implement the Procurement Service 
improvement plan and the current performance of the Service against the 
key performance indicators aligned to the Procurement Strategy be 
welcomed. 

6.  Lancashire Adult Learning

The Committee considered a report on the County Council's response to the 
Ofsted inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning and the outcome of Ofsted's 
recent re-inspection.

It was reported that following the Ofsted 'inadequate' assessment in November 
2015, the County Council had put in place a series of measures to ensure that 
the Lancashire Adult Learning was able to respond positively to Ofsted's planned 
re–inspection. 

It was extremely pleasing that the hard work particularly by the Director 
Development and Corporate Services, and the staff from Nelson and Colne 
College had resulted in Ofsted's recent re-inspection giving Lancashire Adult 
Learning an overall effectiveness assessment of 'good'.  

It was noted that Ofsted had highlighted three areas for improvement and that 
action was already being taken to address these areas.  It was hoped that the 
actions would result in Lancashire Adult Leaning being assessed as 'outstanding' 
in the future.

Resolved: That the report and the news that Ofsted's re-inspection has 
assessed the overall effectiveness of Lancashire Adult Learning as 'good' be 
welcomed. 

7.  Urgent Business

None.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 6 
June 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 8 June 2016

Report of the Director of Adult Services

Electoral Division affected:
All

Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC) – Risk Awareness
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Tony Pounder, (01772) 538841, Director of Adult Services, 
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary

Understanding the nature and scale of risks facing adult social care in Lancashire is 
important for the County Council, its public sector partners and local citizens.  

To help frame a systematic and comprehensive understanding of these risks, a 
framework has been developed under the auspices of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) 
which Directors of Adult Social Care have been encouraged to use.  This ‘Risk 
Awareness Tool’ was completed by the Lancashire Director of Adult Social Care 
(DASS) in November 2015 based on data available at the time. An interactive 
process was followed to identify the top five risks. The full Risk Awareness Tool is 
contained at Appendix 'A'.

This report highlights the top five risks identified for Lancashire and a brief account 
of the mitigating plans in place.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to; 

i. Note the contents of the completed Risk Awareness Tool for Adult Social 
Care attached at Appendix 'A',

ii. Endorse the assessment of the Lancashire DASS regarding the top five risks 
facing adult social care in Lancashire,

iii. Endorse the high level plans to mitigate those risks, and

iv. Agree that the Committee should receive an annual report containing an 
updated Risk Awareness Report for Adult Social Care.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC)
[...]
d with the council’s own 

management and elected members.
 The decision as to whether the document should be part of the publicly available 

reports and on committee agendas would be a matter of local determination.
 When completed by all North West councils a summary position for the region 

would be collated and shared nationally via ADASS and the LGA.

Lancashire’s first draft was completed in November 2015, shared with and reviewed 
by a peer (the DASS from another upper tier council) in December, finalised and 

Page 8



presented to the County Council’s Management Team in January 2016.  It is tabled 
today so that the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement can better 
understand the challenges and risks facing Lancashire’s Adult Social Care sector.

It is also intended to share this report with the Lancashire Adults Safeguarding 
Board, the Health and Social Care Partnership, and with Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Systems Resilience Group.

Top Five Risks

There is inevitably a degree of subjectivity in any decision to rank the risks.  However 
the list produced below has been determined following peer challenge and 
discussions at Management Team.  Typically they arise from consideration of the 
evidence not just in one but a combination of the ‘Risk Domains’. 

1. Finance / Budget Savings

For Adult Social Care there is a challenging target of £37M to save over the next two 
financial years (16/17 and 17/18) with potentially much more to be found in 
subsequent years.  This arises from: 

 Reduced levels of finance available overall to the County Council;
 Demographic pressures leading to rising demand for adult social care services;
 Pressures transferred from local NHS services as a result of the rising demand 

facing that sector;
 Cost pressures from the market including the impacts from National Living Wage, 

the need to meet quality standards and general inflationary pressures.

Mitigations

 External programmes of work established and exter
[...]
eed for the residential and nursing home 
sector for older people to reflect sector pressures.

 Significant increase in rates to 'supported living' to cover overnight rates for staff 
working in or 'sleeping in'.

3.  Transforming Care for People with Learning Disabilities or Autism

This National Programme to end the use of inpatient beds for adults with learning 
disabilities poses particular challenges for Lancashire given the number of 
Lancashire patients likely to be affected by the planned closure of Calderstones 
Hospital. These include:

 Multi-million pound pressures to the Health and Social care system in Lancashire 
to develop the new community services needed to support the individuals who 
are to be discharged under the programme.

 Securing the necessary service quality and availability of services for this group.

Mitigations

 The County Council is playing a full part in the local Transforming Care 
partnership with Health to ensure the fullest understanding of the financial and 
commissioning requirements, and development of risk share and pooled budget 
arrangements.

 Lobbying of Department of Health and negotiations with NHS England about the 
unique pressures facing Lancashire.

 Engagement with the specialist care and housing providers who can support the 
development and run new community services.

 Secured local agreement that funding of individuals who move into the 
community during 2016/17 as part of this programme will be funded by the NHS 
from Transforming Care transitional funding.

Page 10



4. Performance / Systems Development

Overall there is a picture of encouraging performance, but with some areas for 
improvement. However, the major concerns are:

 Inability to report accurately on the number of people waiting for an 
assessment, caused partly by a lack of standardised process for completing 
assessments.

 The current focus on retrospective performance analysis does not provide the 
necessary information to enable teams to 
[...]
eaders and senior managers 
communicate a vision, and display the appropriate values on a daily basis?  How do you 
assess this?  (Please briefly describe activities such as leadership development and 
appraisal processes that are in place).

Investors in People award
Older Peoples Customer Care Award
MSQs and PSQs for completion
PDR system in place

 

Recent staff survey results if relevant.

Q9.  How confident are you that your staff display the appropriate values on a daily 
basis? How do you assess this? (Please briefly describe other “organisational 
development” activities, and include reflections on their impact).

Lancashire Way embedded in council
Post Transformation training for all management
Feedback sought from informal and formal meetings with staff

P
age 37



P
age 38



Report to the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 8th June 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Risk and Opportunity Register 
(Appendix "A" refers)

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 01772 533531 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Earlier this year the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement agreed a 
corporate approach to Risk and Opportunity Management that had previously been 
agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee as recommended by Management 
Team. The key aspects of the approach include:

 The development of a Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.
 A quarterly reporting timetable to Management Team, the Cabinet Committee 

on Performance Improvement and the Audit and Governance Committee.
 The development of a Risk and Opportunity intranet site.
 The identification of Risk Champions within service areas.
 A training/briefing programme for Risk Champions and Members.
 The inclusion of Risks and Opportunities in Quality of Service and Highlight 

reports. 

This report provides an update on the Risk and Opportunity framework and presents 
at Appendix 'A' an updated Risk and Opportunity Register for the Committee to 
consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to comment on the updated Risk and Opportunity Register 
at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

At its meeting held on 30 June 2015 the Audit and Governance Committee approved 
the County Council's Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15. The AGS 
noted a number of emerging governance issues including the need to embed a 
systemic approach to identifying and managing strategic risks and opportunities. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


In response to this, a Risk and Opportunity Register has been developed by the 
County Council's Management Team and relevant directors/heads of service, 
providing a brief, high level description of risks and opportunities along with the 
current controls and further proposed mitigating actions. The Register also includes 
"risk scores" for both before and after the application of mitigating actions based on a 
scoring matrix. The first draft of the register was presented to the Cabinet Committee 
on 7th March 2016 and Audit and Governance Committee on 25th January 2016.

The corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity was also agreed which 
will involve Risk and Opportunity reports being provided to Management Team on a 
quarterly basis, following which the reports will then go to the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement and then to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

An updated Risk and Opportunity Register for quarter 1 is attached at Appendix 'A' 
and the Committee is asked to comment upon it.

The key highlights in the register include:

 allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the following entries 
remains 12 or above so the issue remains on the register:

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)


[...]
 Scores corrected to increase after maximising actions.

CO4 Health and Social Care Integration. Further maximising actions added and 
scores corrected to increase after maximising actions.

 there have been 3 new entries onto the register that focus on:

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR24 Failure to achieve targets with National Troubled Families Unit.
CR25 Failure to implement and meet the statutory requirement to children and 

young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities.
CR26 Proposed museums closures.

 The following entries have been removed from the corporate risk register 
because the mitigating actions have reduced the residual risk score to below 
12. However, the risks will remain on service risk registers. These are:

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR3 Failure to deliver joint service between Lancashire Pension Fund and 
London Pension Fund Authority, due to inability to agree terms resulting in 
some abortive costs, and the non-delivery of a flagship project within the 
LGPS reform agenda.

CR9 Failure to respond effectively to a major civil emergency and play our part 
in the strategic coordination.

CR10 Failure to manage debt recovery.
CR11 Non-compliance with EU procurement law and the County Council's 

procurement rules.
CR13 The provision of robust Information Governance arrangements.
CR14 The provision of effective Corporate Governance arrangements.
CR17 Failure to provide customer access to all County Council services.
CR18 Non-compliance with statutory responsibilities of safeguarding, resulting in 

adults with care and support needs being put at risk of abuse or neglect.
CR19 Failure to manage residential and nursing care market in Lancashire.
CR22 The provision of a Coroners Service.
CR23 Failure to maintain adequate financial resources to be able to fund self-

insured losses as and when they arise.

At is meeting on the 25th January 2016, members of the Audit and Governanc
[...]
re 
achievable/realistic targets

 Establishment of multi-agency Children and Young 
People's Trust Board task and finish group to drive 
multi-agency partnership working and explore how to 
embed the TFU principles within partner 
organisations

 Exploration of digital systems that can be used to 
undertake the necessary analysis for Lancashire's 
response to the programme. 

 Workforce development ongoing for CAF and LP 
working. 

 Revised CoN thresholds and CAF documentation, 
Quality Assurance and processes to assist in meeting 
requirements.

12 Head of 
Wellbeing, 
Prevention 
and Early Help

Downwards

CR25 Failure to 
implement and 
meet the 
statutory 
requirement to 
children and 
young people 
with special 
educational 
needs and/or 
disabilities 
(SEND).

Organisatio
nal

Not providing adequate 
service to SEND leading to 
inspection failure. Lack of 
appropriate IT platform. 
Failure to recruit and retain 
staff. Commissioning 
arrangements with health 
not consistent. 

 Self-assessment completed against 
new framework

 NW regional peer support group 
established

16  Implementation of the early help (IT) module.
 Recruitment of qualified staff funded by the SEND 

reform grant.
 Commissioning arrangements with Health being 

reviewed. 

12 Head of 
Special 
Education 
Needs and 
Disability

Level

P
age 50



CR26 Proposed 
museum closures

Organisatio
nal/politica
l/reputatio
nal/financia
l/legal

The proposal to close five 
museums has attracted 
negative publicity 
nationally, regionally and 
locally due to the national 
importance of the sites and 
collections.

Impact on staff leading to 
sickness absence.

The Council could be 
challenged by Judicial 
review if the process by 
which museums are either 
closed or transferred to a 
third party cannot be 
shown to be fair and legally 
robust

 Weekly meetings between Museums 
managers and asset management, 
equality and diversity, 
communications and business 
intelligence to proactively manage 

[...]
ng upon the "Alignment of 
the Plans" work undertaken.

12  Recognise the need for: an ambitious vision, robust 
partnerships, clear and credible delivery plans, and 
strong leadership and governance arrangements at a 
pan-Lancashire level.

 Lead the integration agenda, recognising the need for 
an ambitious vision, robust partnerships, clear and 
credible delivery plans. Strong leadership and 
governance arrangements at a pan-Lancashire level.

16 MT LevelP
age 52



Key to Scores

 CATASTROPHIC (for risk)
OUTSTANDING (for opportunity)

5 10 15 20 25

 MAJOR 4 8 12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    

P
age 53



P
age 54



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 8 June 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Customer Access Performance Report

Contact for further information:
Sarah Jenkins, (01772) 537401, Head of Service - Customer Access Service
sarah.jenkins@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update for the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on the operation and performance of the Customer Access Service.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the contents of this report. 

Background and Advice 

Customer Access (CA) is the first point of contact for 60% of all incoming telephony 
and email enquiries to Lancashire County Council.  The CA strategic plan has been 
for additional services to be delivered by CA in order to better serve the citizens of 
Lancashire whilst improving costs and efficiency.  The service is structured and 
divided into two distinct operational areas:

1. Within the dedicated Social Care Centre a highly specialised and sensitive 
service is delivered, offering information, advice and assistance on all matters 
relating to Adult and Children's social care.  Requests ranging from simple ones, 
such as
[...]
nce is assessed and services re-engineered to deliver the 
optimum experience. We analyse the data from our customer satisfaction 
surveys.

 Regular communication and feedback from senior managers is taken on 
board. We meet periodically with Heads of Service to discuss the specific 
service needs.

Performance, Transformation & Improvement
The service is actively involved with delivering requirements to support the following 
work areas within the above programme:

Adult and Children's Social Care
In 2015/16, CA resolved 69.63% of Adult Social Care Contact and 68.08% of 
Children's Social Care Contacts. 

Successful engagement and integration with these services has helped to increase 
the volume of non-complex work dealt with by CA at first point of contact whilst 
ensuring the delivery of a safe, effective service.

Page 56



Figure 1: Adult Social Care contact.

Figure 2: Children's Social Care contact.

To drive this forward, CA are leading on the Access to Social Care project which is 
designed to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of internal processes whilst 
improving the overall customer experience.

Since September 2015, processes have been developed in work streams such as 
Occupational Therapy and Packages of Care in order to avoid duplication by a 
Social Work screening team. This has resulted in 8.28% of work normally screened 
and processed by a social worker being sent by CA directly to source.

Referral rates to the Social Work screening team have reduced from 29% to 22%, 
meaning the team are receiving approximately 560 referrals as opposed to 680 each 
week. The integration of Social Workers from the screening team within CA has also 
ensured a greater degree of oversight and development from qualified professionals.

Further work streams have been identified to increase the amount of work that could 
be sent directly to source, including areas such as Respite, Finance and Carers.

Page 57



Figure 3: Avoidance of duplication.

CA have i
[...]
86.6% 94.1%

Waste Helpline 80.6% 97.5%

Welfare Rights 71.4% 82.4%
Table 2:  Percentage take up of the 0300 number range, by service comparison.

Pensions

CA has supported and assisted the transfer of the County Council's frontline Pension 
service to the new joint venture with the London Pension Group. The transfer was 
completed on 8 April 2016. Six trained members of staff TUPE across to the new 
organisation. 

Blue Badge Service

The Service was transferred into CA on 1 June 2015 and as a result of a dedicated 
improvement programme is now operating with a headcount reduced by two FTE 
and a 25% reduction in application processing time.  A 77% reduction in waiting 
times has since been made and customer uptake of the online service has increased 
from 15% to approximately 87%.  Additional online self-service functionality has also 
been introduced, which enables customers to upload their own documents to the 
application. To bring the County Council in line with other authorities and national 
benchmarks, more robust assessment processes have been introduced which have 
lowered approval rates from 99% to an average of 88%. A corporate policy was 
approved by members in December 2015 and included introduction of charging for 

Page 59



successful Blue Badge applications, again bringing Lancashire in line with other 
authorities as of 1 March 2016.

Automated Surveys
Customers are offered the opportunity to complete a survey based upon their 
perception and opinion of the service they experience during their contact with the 
County Council.  This provides an unbiased gauge and view of the service we 
deliver. 

Over the course of 2015/16, 68,785 surveys were completed.  The following tables 
provide the detail along with the percentage of contacts which were resolved at first 
point of contact from a customer perspective. 

Percentage Resolved at the 
First Point of Contact

Surveys Completed 
during 2015/16

Customer Contact Centre
91.8% 36,109

Social Care
[...]
16.
1 Where performance is over 100%, this is as a result if carry-over from the previous period.

Future Improvements

Core systems transformation 

CA has been actively involved and engaging with the following projects, services and 
project teams to support the Core Systems Transformation Programme:

Highways Asset Management System (HAMS) 
Identifying key tasks, processes and information required to make the new ways of 
working and systems efficient. Once the system is fully configured CA will begin to 
develop test scenarios and scripts for both system integration and user acceptance 
testing. Go-live dates are yet to be confirmed, however as soon as these are 
available CA will look to develop a training programme and schedule for delivery to 
circa 60 advisors. Early indications are that the new system and tool kit will enhance 
the customer experience as well as the staff using the technology.

Property Highways Asset Management Systems (PAMS) 
CA has also been involved with the core project team to successfully implement this 
project.  The training for the new system was attended on 1 March by the CA training 
team; internal development of the CA training package for advisors has been 
completed.  In line with HAMS this technology will bring more consistent ways of 
working across the field with the enhanced ways of working also supporting the 
council's approach to better value for money delivery models.

Social Care – Liquid Logic update version 7
CA will be delivering training for all Social Care Advisors in the new Liquid Logic 
Screening Tool for Adults. The screening tool will allow a greater level of information 
to be captured at first point of contact that can be carried forward into further 
assessments, reducing duplication and improving efficiency.

The training has commenced on 2 May prior to the upgrade to version 7 of the 
Lancashire Adults System (LAS) on 14 May. The upgrade will bring further 
functionality and improvements designed to de
[...]
elephony and email
  (Incorporating any quick wins which may be identified)

 Phase 2 - Improvements and enhancements to Phase 1
 Phase 3 - Web Chat/Social Media/Systems Integration

   / Automated Services)

Page 64



With an aim for Phase 1 to be delivered early Quarter 2 2016 - (June to August).

Business functions to be incorporated within the scope are: Customer Contact 
Centre, Social Care Centre, Accounts Payable, Procurement, EDT and ICT 
Services, supporting within these circa 50 dedicated services. 

Consultations

Internal/external customers and service areas, including CA Service, HR and 
Pensions staff.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

Risk management

There are no risk management implications in this report.

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2016
	4 Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC) – Risk Awareness
	Enc. 1 for Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC) – Risk Awareness

	5 Risk & Opportunity Register
	Appendix A

	6 Customer Access Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th June, 2016 at 9.00 am in 
Former County Mess - The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

D Borrow
T Martin

M Brindle

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Driver, County Councillor Mein 
and County Councillor Winlow.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2016

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC) – Risk Awareness

Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services attended and presented a report on 
Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care (TEASC) – Risk Awareness.

It was reported that to help frame a systematic and comprehensive 
understanding of the risks facing adult social care, a framework has been 
developed under the auspices of the Local Government Association (LGA) and 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) which Directors of 
Adult Social Services (DASS) have been encouraged to use.

The 'Risk Awareness Tool' was completed in November 2015 by the Lancashire 
DASS, based on data available at the time. An interactive process was followed 
to identify the top five risks as:

 finance/budget savings; 
 market sustainability/quality; 
 transforming care for people with learning disabilities or autism; 
 performance/system development;
 waiting times for assessment and reviews.



2

The full Risk Awareness Tool was set out at Appendix 'A'.

It was noted that the top five risks had been determined following peer challenge 
and discussions at Management Team. The Committee received further detail 
regarding the five risks, together with a brief account of the mitigating plans in 
place.

It was agreed that bite size briefings on Adult Social Care and the Quality Care 
Commission would be provided for members.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement:

i. Noted the contents of the completed Risk Awareness Tool for Adult Social 
Care set out at Appendix 'A';

ii. Endorsed the assessment of Lancashire DASS regarding the top five risks 
facing adult social care in Lancashire;

iii. Endorsed the high level plans to mitigate those risks; and
iv. Agreed that the Committee should receive an annual report containing an 

updated Risk Awareness Report for Adult Social Care.

5.  Risk & Opportunity Register

Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services and Paul Bond, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services attended and presented a report 
regarding the Risk and Opportunity Register.

It was explained that the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity 
had been previously agreed and involved Risk and Opportunity reports being 
provided to Management Team on a quarterly basis. The reports would then 
come to the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement and then to the 
Audit and Governance Committee.

It was noted that the first report was the first quarterly updated refresh of the Risk 
and Opportunity Register. The Register for quarter 1 was set out at Appendix 'A' 
to the report. 

The key highlights in the Register were noted and included:
 Allowing for mitigating actions, 16 issues remained on the register as the 

residual risk score remained 12 or above.
 The wording of Issue CR15 regarding waste had been amended and 

additional mitigating actions included.
 3 new entries had been added to the Register relating to issues regarding 

National Troubled Families Unit, children and young people with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities and proposed museum closures.

 11 entries had been removed from the Register because the mitigating 
actions have reduced the residual risk score to below 12. These would 
continue to be monitored at a service level.



3

Resolved: That the report now presented be noted.

6.  Customer Access Performance Report

Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service, Customer Access Service attended and 
presented a report on the operation and performance of the Customer Access 
Service (CAS).

It was noted that within the programme for Performance, Transformation and 
Improvement the CAS is actively involved with delivering requirements to 
support:

 adult and children's social care
 de-commissioning of 0800 and 0845 telephone numbers
 transfer of the County Council's frontline Pension service to the new joint 

venture with London Pension Group.
 Blue Badge Service
 automated surveys
 compliments and complaints

It was reported that all the CAS contractual SLA targets for 2015/16 were met or 
exceeded.

The CAS is engaging with future improvements as part of the Core Systems 
Transformation Programme:

 Highways Asset Management System
 Property Asset Management Systems
 Social care – Liquid Logic update version 7
 Social care – work with Newton

It was agreed to include a narrative around the measurement of the quality of 
calls and the percentage of those calls resolved at the first point of contact, in 
future reports.

Resolved:  That the report now presented be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

None.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 
25th July 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room B – the Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young



4

Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


